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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF CHISHOLM ENERGY
OPERATING, LLC FOR COMPULSORY
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20620

AFFIDAVIT OF JACOB DANIELS

Jacob Daniels, of lawful age and being first duly sworn, declares as follows:

1. My name is Jacob Daniels. I work for Chisholm Energy Operating, LLC
(“Chisholm™) as a Landman.

2. I have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as an
expert witness in petroleum land matters. My credentials as a petroleum landman have been
accepted by the Division and made a matter of record.

3. I am familiar with the applications filed by Chisholm in this case, and I am familiar
with the status of the lands in the subject area.

4, None of the uncommitted parties in this case has indicated opposition to this
pooling applications, and therefore I do not expect any opposition at the hearing.

5. Chisholm is seeking an order pooling all uncommitted interests in the Bone Spring
formation (WC-025 G-06 S213215A;BONE SPRING [97921]) underlying a standard 320-acre,
more or less, horizontal spacing unit comprised of the W/2 W/2 of Sections 14 and 23, Township
21 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

6. Chisholm seeks to dedicate this standard spacing unit to the proposed Aztec 14-23

Fed Com 3BS #3H Well, which will be horizontally drilled from a surface location in the SE/4
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SW/4 (Unit N) of Section 11 to bottom hole location in the SW/4 SW/4 (Unit M) of Section 23.
The completed interval will comply with the Statewide setback requirements for oil wells.

7. Chisholm Exhibit A-1 is the Form C-102 for the proposed Aztec 14-23 Fed Com
3BS #3H Well.

8. The Pool Code for this well is 97921 (WC-025 G-06 S213215A; Bone Spring).

9. There are no depth severances in the Bone Spring formation.

10.  Chisholm Exhibit A-2 identifies the interest owners and their percentage of
ownership interests by tract. A unit recapitulation, showing the percentage of ownership interests
in each horizontal spacing unit, is also included on the exhibit. This spacing unit includes federal
land only. Chisholm is seeking to pool both the working interest owners highlighted on Chisholm
Exhibit A-2 and each of the overriding royalty interest owners identified on Exhibit A-2.

11.  There are no unleased mineral interest owners.

12. Chisholm Exhibit A-3 is a copy of the well proposal letter that Chisholm sent to
the working interest owners, along with an AFE for this well. The costs reflected in the AFE are
consistent with what other operators have incurred for drilling similar horizontal wells in the area.

13.  Chisholm seeks approval of overhead and administrative costs at $7,500/month
while drilling and $750/month while producing. These costs are consistent with what Chisholm
and other operators are charging in this area for these types of wells. Chisholm respectfully
requests that these administrative and overhead costs be incorporated into any order entered by the
Division in this case, together with a 200% charge for the risk against any non-consenting parties.

14.  In my opinion, Chisholm has made good faith efforts to reach an agreement with

the parties it seeks to pool. If Chisholm reaches an agreement with any of the proposed pool parties



before the Division enters any order, I will let the Division know that Chisholm is no longer
seeking to pool that party.

15. I provided the law firm of Holland & Hart LLP a list of names and addresses for
the uncommitted interest owners shown on Exhibit A-2. In compiling these addresses, Chisholm
conducted a diligent search of all public records in the county where the proposed wells are located
and of phone directories, including computer searches. Because not all parties were locatable,
Chisholm has published notice of this hearing to all parties to be pooled as reflected on Chisholm
Exhibit C.

16.  Chisholm Exhibits A-1 through A-3 were cither prepared by me or compiled

under my direction and supervision.

JACOBYDANIELS

STATE OF TEXAS )

— )

cOUNTY OF _{RRRANT )
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this day of July 2019 by Jacob
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; NOTARY PUBLIC
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My Commission Expires:
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Section 14, T21S-R32E, Lea County, NM
&
Section 23, T21S-R32E, Lea County, NM

SHL located in Unit
Letter N of Section
11-T21S-R32E
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Working Interest Ownership by Tract

TRACT WI OWNER WORKING
1 CHISHOLM ENERGY OPERATING, LLC 0.75655790
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY 0.24344210

1.00000000

2 CHISHOLM ENERGY OPERATING, LLC 1.00000000
1.00000000

3 CHISHOLM ENERGY OPERATING, LLC 1.00000000
1.00000000

4 CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY 1.00000000
1.00000000

5 ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS HAT MESA, LLC 0.95000000
BULLHEAD ENERGY, LLC 0.05000000

1.00000000

Proposed Unit Working Interest Ownership
W/2 W/2 of Section 14, T21S-R32E, Lea County, NM

&

W/2 W/2 of Section 23, T21S-R32E, Lea County, NM

WORKING

N OWRER INTEREST
CHISHOLM ENERGY OPERATING, LLC 0.43913947
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY 0.31086053
ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS HAT MESA, LLC 0.23750000
BULLHEAD ENERGY, LLC 0.01250000
1.00000000

*Parties highlighted in yellow are the Working Interest Owners to be

pooled.




Working Inte nd rriding Royalty Owners by Tract
W/2 W/2 of Section 14, T21S-R32E, Lea County, NM
&
W/2 W/2 of Section 23, T215-R32E, Lea County, NM

Tract Owner Ownership Type
1 LOWE ROYALTY PARTNERS, LP ORRI
CCS RESOURCES, INC. ORR!
TROPORO OIL & GAS COMPANY ORRI
JERRY B. ELGER ORRI
NEARBURG PRODUCING COMPANY FBO NEARBURG PRODUCING
COMPANY EMPLOYEE FUND ORRI
NEW-TEX OIL COMPANY ORRI
CHISHOLM ENERGY OPERATING, LLC Wi
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY Wi
Tract Owner Ownership Type
2 JERRY B. ELGER ORRI
NEARBURG PRODUCING COMPANY FBO NEARBURG PRODUCING
COMPANY EMPLOYEE FUND ORRI
CHISHOLM ENERGY OPERATING, LLC Wi
Tract Owner Ownership Type
3 WALTER L. MORRISON, A WIDOW ORRI
PENROC OIL CORPORATION ORRI
RUTH BELL, A WIDOW ORRI
JERRY B. ELGER ORRI
NEARBURG PRODUCING COMPANY FBO NEARBURG PRODUCING
COMPANY EMPLOYEE FUND ORRI
CHISHOLM ENERGY OPERATING, LLC Wi
Tract Owner Ownership Type
4 ROBERT P. KUNKEL ORRI
HELEN I. FEHR ORRI
MADISON M. HINKLE ORRI
ROLLA R. HINKLE, Il ORRI
CONOQCOPHILLIPS COMPANY Wi
Tract Owner Ownership Type
5 JTD RESOURCES, LLC ORRI
CORNERSTONE FAMILY TRUST DATED 6/9/2016, JOHN KYLE THOMA,
TRUSTEE ORRI
COG OPERATING, LLC ORRI
ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS HAT MESA, LLC Wi

BULLHEAD ENERGY, LLC

Wi




District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
"hone: {575) 393-6161 Fax: (375) 393.0720
Dislriet I

811 S. First S1., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

Diateict )

1000 Rio Brazos Rond, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax; (505) 334-6170
Diagrict 1Y

1220 8. St, Franeis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fox: (505) 476-3:162

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

State of New Mexico

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[X AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

VAPl Number ? Pool Code ! Pool Name
97921 WC-025 G-06 S213215A; BONE SPRING
* Property Code * Property Name * Well Number
AZTEC 14-23 FED COM 3BS 3JH
"OGRID No. * Qperator Nome * Elevatlon
372137 CHISHOLM ENERGY OPERATING, LLC 3844.5
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West lIne County
N 11 218 32E 250 SOUTH 1425 WEST LEA
« Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Townshlp Range Lot Idn Fect from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
M 23 218 RE 100 SOUTH 380 WEST LEA
Y Dedicated Acres | " Jolnt or Infill | " Consolidation Code ¥ Order No.
320
No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the
division,
war o ¢ ! T " OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
g : ;‘58%3 gﬂ E' : ?‘ﬁ: g‘; T hereby centify that ihe informution containgd hereln is tue and complete 1o the
| ' ' best of my Biowledge and belief, and that this organizution either owns a
. + - —l_ o i. - working interest or andeased mineral interest iy the faned nclieding the proposed
1 1 I battom fole focetion or has a right o drill ihis well ol this lecation purssant
N#sr §:ST (r? == _1 —_ SELJ.A = Soam = a conired with an awner of stich a arinenl or working interest, or lo a
€ = 750781.26 | | AZTEL‘ 4-23 FED wlwtary pooling ag ara compulsary pooling onder heretofore entered
[ | i COM 3BS u "
ELEV, = 3844 by the division
- et | | ) LOLG. 321.33588161 N (NADEJ]
NMNMa257271 = ¥
iE st | J P AT IET
ISP E4S lﬂ] 1425 = & Kmr I E m 75222172 Aatire f Dae
¥ = ot =T (M)
- : s s JENNIFER ELROD
| NMO61261| & = 713013 Printed Name
oo [\ e roen & e
) 324 52 T B 0' L, 380" j i
oty S f T jelrod@chisholmenergy.com
EE LONG.=l 036527025 W E-mail Address
Nw541152.35
s mt ‘)i o E=751019.20 |
-89 ORID-DHG—TO TP -
2 e 3 smazbow |
G Hrw P ) *SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
1319FSL & 392FWI, I b S T ) . .
LAT=32.475223 (NMNMO97ES C' ol — 1 hereby certify that the weil location shown on this plai was
LONG. -103.652797 ‘E‘E SEC 14 .
r | | plotted from field notes of actual sirveys miade by me or wnder
i
NMSP EAST {I‘Tg a: NAMNMUOD2315 | iy supervision, and that the same is true and correct o the
LER-- 18] -
£ 7csmn | psE ST bes i
i - f est of my belief, — -
1'FNL & 391 WL i £ = 75300255
TAT.=32.471594 ] 1 JULY 2, 2019 o
LONG.=-103,652799 : -—l=—+ - -
: ramdvooesis | |
i |
NVSP EAS1 gl { — =+ _SEL‘!_ZS_ S
N = suadadll | |
E o 75085001 |
| | BOTTOM OF HOLE
| NMNY094848 100' FSL, $80' FWL
— — - -——+— AT, = 32457387YN W
; o | -
s S\’Jﬂjﬁ? gL & TP ! e N = 83078048 gl
£ - 75086141 : | ;._m& E = 75124138 ~_ SURVI:Y NO. 6382D

Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. A-2

Submitted by: CHISHOLM ENERGY OPERATING, LLC

Hearing Date: July 11, 2019
Case # 20620
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Intent IX |AsDrilIed I:l

APl #
Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number
CHISHOLM ENERGY OPERATING, |AZTEC 14-23 FED COM 3BS 3H

LLC

Kick Off Point (KOP)

uL Section | Township | Range Lot | Feet From N/S Feet From E/W | County
N 11 218 32E 250 SOUTH [1455 WEST [LEA
Latitude Longitude NAD
32.4868164 103.6494041 83
First Take Point (FTP)
uL Section | Township | Range Lot | Feet From N/S Feet From E/W | County
D 14 218 32E 100 NORTH (380 WEST |LEA
Latitude Longitude NAD
32.4858499 103.6527923 83
Last Take Point (LTP)
uL Section | Township | Range Lot | Feet From N/S | Feet From E/W | County
M |23 215 32E 100 SOUTH (380 WEST |(LEA
Latitude Longltude NAD
32.4573571 103.6528051 83

Is this well the defining well for the Horizontal Spacing Unit?

Is this well an infill well? |:]

If infill is yes please provide API if available, Operator Name and well number for Defining well for Horizontal

Spacing Unit.

APl #

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number

KZ 06/29/2018



{@f CHISHOI
&, ENERGY
April 11, 2019

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL:

Advance Energy Partners Hat Mesa, LLC
11490 Westheimer Road, Ste. 950
Houston, TX 77077

RE: Aztec 14-23 Fed 3BS #3H Well Proposal
W/2 W/2 of Section 14-T215-R32E and the
W/2 W/2 of Section 23-T21S-R32E
Lea County, New Mexico

To whom it may concern,

Chisholm Energy Operating, LLC {“Chisholm”) hereby proposes the drilling of a horizontal Bone Spring well to a
Measured Depth of approximately 22,335’. The expected surface location for this well is approximately 250’ FSL &
1,455’ FWL of Section 11-T21S-R32E with a bottom hole location of 100’ FSL & 380’ FWL of Section 23-T21S-R32E.
Enclosed is our Authority for Expenditure (“AFE”) reflecting estimated costs of $8,566,218 for a completed well.

Chisholm is proposing to drill this well under the terms of a modified 1989 AAPL form Operating Agreement covering
the W/2 of Section 14, Township 21 South, Range 32 East and the W/2 of Section 14, Township 21 South, Range 32

East, which will be provided upon request. Said Operating Agreement contains the following general provisions:

e 100/300 Non-consenting penalty
e $7,500/$750 Drilling and Production rate
e  Chisholm Energy Operating, LLC named as Operator

According to our ownership, Advance Energy Partners Hat Mesa, LLC, owns an undivided 0.2375interest in the above
captioned unit. Chisholm respectfully requests that you select one of the following options:

3. Participate with your interest in the drilling of the proposed well and execute the enclosed Operating
Agreement.

4. Farmout/Assign your interest in the above captioned project area, subject to mutually agreeable terms.
Please indicate your election in the space provided below and return one copy of this letter to the undersigned. If
you elect to participate under this weli propaosal, please sign and return one copy of this letter and the enclosed AFE.
In the event all parties do not enter into an agreement to develop the proposed project area(s), Chisholm intends to
file application({s) for compulsory pooling with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division.

Please call at your earliest convenience to discuss our proposal.
Chisholm Energy Operating, LLC
/'.(,(—,: '/ ] J Lﬂ.f(lc"'
7 %

"

Jacob Daniels
Landman
817-953-0737

Enclosures
Elect to participate in the drilling of the Aztec 14-23 Fed Com 3BS #3H.

Elect to farmout/assign our interest in the Aztec 14-23 Fed Com 3BS #3H.
Advance Energy Partners Hat Mesa, LLC

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Address: Chisholm Energy Operating, LLC 801 Cherry Street Suite 1200 Unit 20 Fort Worth, TX 76102
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e | (TS AT DN
M ENIERGY

Statement of Estimated Well Cost (100%)

Well Aztec 14-23 Fed Com 3BS 3H
Field 3rd Bone Spring
County, State: Lea, NM
BHL: Horizontal
Proposed TD: 22,335 MD 11,812 TVD
Normal Pressure? Yes
BCP ACP TOTAL
COSTS TO CASING POINT: TANGIBLES
8510-400  [Conductor Casing or Drive l"'i-pe $15,000 $15,000
[8510-405  [Surface Casing $106,764 $106,764
18510-410  |Intermediate Casing/Drlg Liner $295,726 §295,726
8510-415  |Wellhead Equipment - Surface & MLS $30,000 $30,000
8510-420  |Other Sub-Surface Equipment $0
8510-425 |C ting Equipment $51,000 $51,000
8510-600 |Nonoperated S0
8510-700  |Impairment $0
8510-999  |Accruals 0
TOTAL COST TO CASING POINT - TANGIBLES $498.490 $498,490
COSTS TO CASING POINT: INTANGIBLES
8300-100 [Roads/Location $75,000 $75,000
[8500-105 | Drilling Turnkey $0
[8500-110  [Drilling Daywork $704,625 $704,625
8500-115  |Fuel/Power $156,000 $156,000]
8500-125  |Equipment Rental $212,760 $212,760
8500-130  |Legal Fees $0
8500-135 |Bonds, Permits and Inspection $50,000 $50,000
8500-155 |Mud and Chemicals $200,000 $200,000
8500-160  |Cementing Services $150,000 $150,000
8500-170 Supervision/Consulting $90,200 $90,200
8500-175 |Casing and Other Tangible Crew $34,000 $34,000
8500-180  [Damages/Penalties $0
8500-185  [Coring and Analysis $0
8500-190  [Cuttings/Fluids Disposal $150,000 $150,000
8500-195  |Directional Drilling Services $767,000 $767,000
8500-200 |Drill Bits $94,000 $94,000
8500-210 |Surface Damages/ROW $0
|8500-215 Contract Labor and Services $40,000 $40,000
8500-220  |Mud Logging $0
8500-235 |Reclamation $0
8500-240  |Rig Mobilization/Demob $145,000 $145,000
8500-245  |Fishing Tools and Services $0
8500-250 | Testing-Drill Stem/Production $0
8500-260 |Wireline Services $0
8500-265 |Water $74,250 $74,250
8500-270  |Camp Expenses $66,550| $66,550
8500-285 |Contingencies $175,394] $175,394
|8500—290 Environmental 30|
[8500-300  |[Overhead $0]
[8500-350  [Insurance $0|
|8500-600  {Nonoperated $0]
18500-700  |Impairment $0|
8500-999  |Accruals $0|
TOTAL COST TO CASING POINT - INTANGIBLES $3,184,779 $3,184,779
COMPLETION COSTS: TANGIBLES
[8530-415__|Wellhead $40,000] __ $40,000
|8530-420 _ |Subsurface Equip t $0
18530-500 Production Casing $335,025]  $335,025
8530-510  |Tubing $63,903 $63,903
8530-515  |Rods $0
8530-525  |Artificial Lift Equipment $15,000] $25,000
8530-530  |Gas Metering Equipment $48.000 $48.000
8530-535 |LACT Unit == 30
8530-540 |Production Facilities and Flowlines $120,000 $120,000
8530-545  |Pumping Unit 50
8530-550  |Separator, Heater, Treater $75.000 $75,000
8530-555  [Tank Battery $80,000 $80,000
8530-560  [Vapor Recovery Unit $0
[8530-590  [Other Misc Equipment $10,000]  $10,000




[8530-600  [Nonoperated s0]
8530-700 |Impairment 50
8530-999  |Accruals $0
TOTAL COMPLETION COST - TANGIBLES $796,928|  $796,928
COMPLETION COSTS: INTANGIBLES
8520-100 | Roads/Location $10,000 $10,000
|8_520-120 Perforating Services §300,000]  $300,000
8520-125 |Equipment Rental $193,000]  $193,000
8520-135 | Bonds, Permits and Inspection $0
8520-145  |Completion Unit $65,000 $65,000
|8520-150  |Frac Plugs $76,500 $76,500
8520-155  |Mud and Chemicals $20,000 $20,000
8520-160 |Cementing Services $100,000 $100,000
8520-165 | Acidizing and Fracturing $2,250,000| $2,250,000
8520-170  |Supervision/Consulting £39,000 $39,000
|8520-175 _|Casing and Other Tangible Crew $15,000]  $15,000
18520-190  |Cuitings/Fluids Disposal $60,000 $60,000]
8520-200 | Drill Bits = $50,000 $50,000]
8520-210 _ |Surface Damages/ROW 30
8520-215 |Contract Labor and Services $25,000 $25,000
8520-230  |Pump/Vacuum Trucks $15,000 $15,000
18520-235  |Reclamation $0|
8520-245  |Fishing Tools and Services $0
8520-250  |Well Testing $84,000 $84,000
8520-255 | Trucking and Hauling <0
8520-260  [Wireline Services $5,000 35,000
18520-270  [Camp Expenses $6,000 $6,000
18520275 [Coiled Tubing Services $0
8520-280  |Frac Water $540,000 $540,000
8520-285 |Contingencies $232,521 $232,521
8520-290 |Environmental $0
18520-300  [Overhead 50
[8520-350  [Imsurance $0
{8520-600  |Nonoperated $0
18520-700 Impairment $0
8520-999  [Accruals $0
TOTAL COMPLETION COST - INTANGIBLES $4,086,021| $4,086,021
TOTAL WELL COST $3,683,269| $4,882,949| $8.566,218
Approved by: Date:
Approved by: Date:
Approved by: Date:




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF CHISHOLM ENERGY
OPERATING, LLC FOR COMPULSORY
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20620

AFFIDAVIT OF JOSH KUHN

Josh Kuhn, of lawful age and being first duly sworn, declares as follows:

1. My name is Josh Kuhn. I work for Chisholm Energy Operating, LLC (“Chisholm”)
as a Geologist.

2. I have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as an
expert witness in petroleum geology. My credentials as a petroleum geologist have been accepted
by the Division and made a matter of record.

3. I am familiar with the application filed by Chisholm in this case, and I have
conducted a geologic study of the lands in the subject area.

4, In this case, Chisholm is targeting the Third Bone Spring formation.

5. Chisholm Exhibit B-1 is a project locator map showing the standard horizontal
spacing unit for the Aztec 14-23 Fed Com 3BS #3H Well that is outlined by the red dashed line.
The planned well path for the Aztec 14-23 Fed Com #3H Well is shown by the gray dashed line.
Existing Third Bone Spring producers are marked by brown circles. Wells used to create the top
of Wolfcamp subsea structure map are marked by blue circles.

6. Chisholm Exhibit B-2 is a subsea structure map that I prepared for the top of the

Wolfcamp formation. The contour interval is 50 feet. The structure map shows that the Bone

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
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Spring is dipping to the south/southwest. The structure appears consistent in this section. I do not
observe any faulting, pinchouts, or other geologic hazards to developing a horizontal well.

7. Chisholm Exhibit No. B-2 shows the four wells, depicted by the blue line, that were
used to construct a cross-section from A to A’. [ consider these wells to be representative of the
geology of the area.

8. Chisholm Exhibit No. B-3 is a stratigraphic cross section prepared by me for the
four representative wells from A to A’ and shows the following logs: gamma ray, resistivity, and
porosity. The proposed target interval is labeled and depicted in green. The logs in the cross-section
demonstrate that the target intervals within the Third Bone Spring Sandstone are consistent in
thickness, across the entire spacing unit.

9. Based on my geologic study of the area, I have not identified any geologic
impediments to drilling horizontal wells in the area.

10.  In my opinion, each tract comprising the proposed spacing units will be productive
and contribute more-or-less equally to production from the wellbore.

11.  In my opinion, the granting of Chisholm’s applications in this case is in the best
interest of conservation, the prevention of waste, and protection of correlative rights.

12. Chisholm Exhibits B-1 through B-3 were either prepared by me or compiled

under my direction and supervision.



.22

JQ8H KUHN
STATE OF TEXAS )
)
COUNTY OF TARRANT )
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this 4& day of July 2019 by Josh
Kuhn.
NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

9/ 1z[2e 720 _

SO it BEAU SULLIVAN
SO\ %% Notery Public, State of Texas
E.;"ﬂ_t,g:'c:‘-' Comm. Expires 09-12-2020 |
ZEGSS  Notary ID 130817295
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF CHISHOLM ENERGY
OPERATING, LLC FOR COMPULSORY
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
CASE NO. 20620
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.

COUNTY OF SANTAFE )

Kaitlyn A. Luck, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Chisholm Energy

Operating, LLC, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the above-

referenced Application has been provided under the notice letters and proof of receipts attached

Sl

Kaitlyn A. Luck

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this {Eth day of July 2019 by Kaitlyn A. Luck.

ey SV

Notary Publc -

My. Commission Expires: ‘LLW 2, Zdz/

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Exhibit No. C
Submitted by: CHISHOLM ENERGY OPERATING, LLC
Hearing Date: July 11, 2019
Case #20620



Michael H. Feldewert

HOLLAND &HARTU, — Recognized Specialist in the

Area of Natural Resources —
0il and Gas Law — New Mexico
Board of Legal Specification
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com

June 21, 2019

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CERTIFIED RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO: ALL INTEREST OWNERS SUBJECT TO POOLING PROCEEDINGS

Re:  Application of Chisholm Energy Operating LLC for compulsory pooling, Lea
County, New Mexico.
Aztec 14-23 Fed Com 3BS #3H Well

Ladies & Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Chisholm Energy Operating, LLC has filed the enclosed application
with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. A hearing has been requested before a Division
Examiner on July 11, 2019 and the status of the hearing can be monitored through the Division’s
website at http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/. Division hearings will commence at 8:15 a.m. in
Porter Hall at the Oil Conservation Division’s Santa Fe Offices located at 1220 South Saint Francis
Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner
of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony.
Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the
matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 19.15.4.13.B to file a Pre-hearing
Statement four business days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed at
the Division’s Santa Fe office at the above specified address and should include: the names of the
parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party
will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and
identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Jacob Daniels, at (817) 953-0737 or

jdaniels@chisholmenergy.com.
SmW%\/

Michael H. Feldewert
ATTORNEY FOR CHISHOLM ENERGY OPERATING,

LLC
T (505) 988-4421 F (505) 983-6043
110 North Guadalupe, Suite 1 Santa Fe, NM 87501-1849 Alaska Montana Utah
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2208 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208 Colorado Nevada Washington, D.C
Idaho New Mexico Wyoming

www.hollandhart.com
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Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA

[, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs
News-Sun, a newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that
the clipping attached hereto was published
in the regular and entire issue of said
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof
for a period of 1 issue(s).

Beginning with the issue dated
June 25, 2019

and ending with the issue dated
June 25, 2019.

G2 i

Publisher

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
25th day of June 2019.

-

bucice Bbeke

Business Manager

My commission expires

J é’ﬁlhjsédff;jzﬁ?m dw: a--,ﬁwe::..s;‘rs«-hf;f;‘lw-xémmmwirﬁ&%h
49 CFFICIAL SEAL 9
GUESIE BLACK 3
t Notary Public {
1 State of Ngw Mgxico {
’ My Comnmission Explres £ ﬁ
% i
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This'newspaperisiduly: qual ified o pitlish#®
legal notices or advertisements within the
meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of
1937 and payment of fees for said

LEGAL NOTICE
JUNE 25, 2019

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINEHAII,.E AND NATURAL RESOURCES

PARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The State of New Mexico through its Oil Conservation
Division hereby gives notica pursuant to law and the Rules
and Regulations of the Division of the following ublic
hearing o be held at 8:15 A.M. on July 11, 2019, in the Oll
Conservation Division Hearing Room at 1220 South St
Erancis, Santa Fe, New Mexico, before an examiner duly
appoint for the hearing. If you are an individual with a
disability who Is In need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign
fanguage interpreter, or any other form of auxiliary aid or
service 1o attend or CFartiprat_ in the hearing, please
contact: Florene Davidson at 505-476-3458 or through the
New Mexico Relay Network, 1-800-659-1779 by July 1,
2019, Public documents, including the agenda and minutes,
can be provided in various accessible forms. Please contacl
Florene Davidson if a summary or other type of accassible
form is needed.

TE OF NE! EXI 0:
named parties and persons
having any right, title, interest
or clalm in the folluwlng_casa
and notice to the public.

I(_’NOTE: All land descriptions hereln refer to the New Mexico -
rincipal Meridian whether or not so stated.)

To: All overriding royalty interest owners and pooled
arties, Including: ConocoPhillips Compan s Advance
nergy Partners Hat Mesa, LLC; Bullhead Energy LLC;

Haganarntlon EnerF{ Corporation; EOG Resources;

Rubleon OIl & Gas Ii, LLP; Legacy Reserves Operating,

LP: Merrlon Oll & Gas Corporation; Lowe Royalty

Partners, LP; CCS Resources, Inc.; Troporo Ol & Gas

Company; Jerry B. Elger, his helrs and devisees;

Nearburg Produclng Gompanl_y FBO Nearbur

Producing Company Employee Fund; New-Tex O

Company; Waliter L. Morrison, his helrs and devisees;

Penroc Oll Corporation; Ruth Bell, her helrs and

devisees; Robert P. Kunkel, his helrs and devisees;

Helen |, Fehr, her hairs and devisees; Madlson M.

Hinkle, her helrs and devisees; Rolla R. Hinkle, lil, his

helrs and devisees; Cornerstone Faml|ly Trust Dated

June 9, 2006: John Kyle Thoma, Trustee; JT

Resources, LLC; COG Operating; LLC.

Case No. 20620: Application of Chisholm Enér?
Operating, LLC for com%uiaory pooling, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks an
order pooling all uncommitted interest owners in tha Bone
Spring formation underlying a standard 320-acre, more or
less, horlzontal'spacing unit comf'rised of the W/2 W/2 of
Sectlons 14 and 23, Township 2 South, Range 32 East,
NMPM, Lea Gounty, New Mexico. The above-referenced
unit will be dedicated to the lprnp‘os_ad Aztec 14-23 Fed
Com 388 #3H Well, which will be horizontall drilled from a
surface location In the SE/4 SW/4 %nlt hll} i Section 11 1o
bottom hole location in the SW/4 SW/a (Unit M) of Sectlon
23. The com?laze_:t interval for the well will comply with the
setback requirements set forth In the slatewide rules. Also,
to be considarad will be the cost of drilling and completin
tha well, the allocation of the cost thersof, the actual
operating costs and charges for supervision, the
designation of applicant as operator, and a 200% cha e for
fisk involved in drilling and completing each well, Said area
Is located approximately 26 miles southwest of Elida, New
Mexico.

#34346

67100754 00229961

HOLLAND & HART LLC
PO BOX 2208
SANTA FE,, NM 87504-2208



